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C i t y   o f   N a s h u a 
Planning Department

229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

Planning & Zoning 589-3090
Fax 589-3119
WEB www.nashuanh.gov

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

6:30PM, September 22, 2020

AMENDED AGENDA

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, September
22, 2020, at 6:30 PM via Zoom. Real-time public comment can be
addressed to the Board utilizing Zoom virtual meeting software
for remote access. This will allow users to view the meeting
and ask questions to the Board via the chat function. The
public is also encouraged to submit their comments via email
(planningdepartment@nashuanh.gov) to the Department email or by
mail (please make sure to include your name/address and
comments) before 5:00 p.m. on September 22, 2020 and read into
the record at the appropriate time. Letters should be
addressed to City of Nashua, Planning Department, P.O. Box
2019, Nashua, NH 03061. Plans can be viewed online starting
September 17, 2020, at www.nashuanh.gov in the Calendar or
Agendas and Minutes.

To access Zoom:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82869444775?pwd=a3hMTlhMbG9UckRkZzQyb
CtNNmdIZz09

Meeting ID:  828 6944 4775
Passcode: 498517

To join by phone:  1 (929) 436-2866

If you are not able to connect to Zoom, please contact the 
Planning Department at (603) 589-3056.

1. Jeanette Dupont (Owner) Catherine E. Laliberte (Applicant) 4
Bates Drive (Sheet 48 Lot 216) requesting variance from Land
Use Code Section 190-192 (C) to exceed maximum driveway
width, 24 feet permitted, 32 feet existing – 32 feet
requested, to replace existing driveway. RA Zone, Ward 3.
[TABLED FROM THE SEPTEMBER 9, 2020 MEETING]

2. Russell A. Prevost (Owner) 37 Lawndale Avenue (Sheet 124 Lot
163) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-16,
Table 16-3 to encroach 9’-6” into the 25 foot required front

mailto:planningdepartment@nashuanh.gov
http://www.nashuanh.gov
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82869444775?pwd=a3hMTlhMbG9UckRkZzQybCtNNmdIZz09


yard setback to construct an attached 15’x20’ garage. RA
Zone, Ward 6.

3. Matthews Family Irr RE Tr, Nathaniel C. Matthews, Trustee
(Owner) Joshua Matthews (Applicant) 17 Old Coach Road (Sheet
C Lot 990) requesting special exception from Land Use Code
Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#3) to allow an accessory
dwelling unit (in-law) in finished basement. R9 Zone, Ward
5.

4. Mark E. Lesieur (Owner) 26 Watson Street (Sheet 58 Lot 39)
requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C)
to exceed maximum driveway width, 24 feet permitted, 24 feet
existing – an extra 4 feet proposed on right side for a 28
foot wide curbcut, and an extra 6 foot triangular turnaround
area not used for parking on left side proposed for a total
width of 34 feet.  RA Zone, Ward 2. 

5. Richard W. & Melissa Zibell (Owners) 4 Kenmare Road (Sheet B
Lot 688) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-
31 to encroach 4 feet into the 6 foot required right side
yard setback to construct a 10’x12’ shed.  R9 Zone, Ward 8.

6. Alberto Hernandez-Gutierrez (Owner) 35 Houde Street (Sheet
87 Lot 296) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section
190-192 (C) to exceed maximum driveway width, 24 feet
permitted, 24 feet existing – 30 feet requested. RB Zone,
Ward 4.

7. Kyle S. & Brittney M. Cavagnaro (Owners) 83 Dublin Avenue
(Sheet 53B Lot 4) requesting variance from Land Use Code
Section 190-44 to exceed maximum fence height, 6 feet
permitted, 8 feet requested within wooded area in rear of
the house.  R9 Zone, Ward 1.  

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Review of Motion for Rehearing:

2. Review of upcoming agenda to determine proposals of 
regional impact.

3. Approval of Minutes for previous hearings/meetings.

"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE."















































































































































ZBA MEETING ATTENDANCE 

MEETING OF: ____________________ 

Robert Shaw        __________  Jay Minkarah              __________                
Jack Currier           __________  Steve Lionel              __________      
J.P. Boucher   __________  Efstathia Booras           __________      
Mariellen MacKay       __________  Nick Kanakis                __________      
       
*********************************************************************** 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Minutes of ____________________________________ 

MOTION BY:      SECONDED BY: 

MOTION BY:      SECONDED BY: 

Corrections: 
________________________________________________________________________ 
     
________________________________________________________________________
   
APPROVED                           DENIED                         TABLED 

************************************************************************ 
STAFF ATTENDANCE 

Carter Falk  __________ Kate Poirier __________ Marcia Wilkins  __________

*********************************************************************** 
REGIONAL IMPACT 

Yes  __________ 

No   __________ 

Corrections:   

________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED    DENIED    TABLED 

 *********************************************************************** 

Minutes of  ____________________________________ 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 1 
September 9, 2020 

 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

1. Jeanette Dupont (Owner) Catherine E. Laliberte (Applicant) 4 Bates Drive (Sheet 48 
Lot 216) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C) to exceed 
maximum driveway width, 24 feet permitted, 32 feet existing – 32 feet requested, to 
replace existing driveway.  RA Zone, Ward 3. [TABLED FROM THE SEPTEMBER 9, 
2020 MEETING] 

 
VOTING MEMBERS:  MacKay, Booras, Kanakis, Boucher, Currier 
 
REQUEST #1 

 
MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Booras 

 
1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 
sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for the 
applicant to pursue. 
 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 
Approve this request. 
 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 
 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 
 
Special Conditions:  The Board finds that since this driveway has existed since the 
1980’s, it is reasonable to permit the continued use of the 32’ wide driveway. 
 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE:  Unanimous 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 2 
September 9, 2020 

 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

 

2. Russell A. Prevost (Owner) 37 Lawndale Avenue (Sheet 124 Lot 163) requesting 
variance from Land Use Code Section 190-16, Table 16-3 to encroach 9’-6” into the 25 
foot required front yard setback to construct an attached 15’x20’ garage.  RA Zone, 
Ward 6. 

 
VOTING MEMBERS:  MacKay, Lionel, Kanakis, Boucher, Currier 
 
REQUEST #1 

 
MOTION TO:  Deny 

MOTION BY: Lionel SECONDED BY:  Currier 

 
1. The Board found that the variance is not needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are not special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 
sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for the 
applicant to pursue. 
 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to Deny 
this request. 
 

3. The Board found that property values will be negatively impacted by this request. 
 

4. The Board found that the request is contrary to the public interest. 
 

5. Substantial justice will not be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE: Unanimous in favor of the denial. 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 3 
September 9, 2020 

 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

3. Matthews Family Irr RE Tr, Nathaniel C. Matthews, Trustee (Owner) Joshua 
Matthews (Applicant) 17 Old Coach Road (Sheet C Lot 990) requesting special 
exception from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#3) to allow an accessory 
dwelling unit (in-law) in finished basement.  R9 Zone, Ward 5. 

 
VOTING MEMBERS:  MacKay, Booras, Currier, Lionel, Boucher 
 
REQUEST #1 

 
MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Booras 

 
1) This use is listed in the Table of Uses, City of Nashua Land Use Code Section 190-15 

Table 15-1 #3 
 

2) This use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety. 
 

3) This use will not overload public water, drainage or sewer or have negative impacts on 
municipal systems. 
 

4) Special use regulations are fulfilled. 
 

5) This use will not impair the integrity, will not be out of character with the neighborhood, 
and will not be detrimental to the health, morals or welfare of residents. 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE: Unanimous 

 

 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 4 
September 9, 2020 

 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

4. Mark E. Lesieur (Owner) 26 Watson Street (Sheet 58 Lot 39) requesting variance from 
Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C) to exceed maximum driveway width, 24 feet 
permitted, 24 feet existing – an extra 4 feet proposed on right side for a 28 foot wide 
curbcut, and an extra 6 foot triangular turnaround area not used for parking on left 
side proposed for a total width of 34 feet.  RA Zone, Ward 2.  

 
VOTING MEMBERS:  MacKay, Currier, Boucher, Lionel, Kanakis 
 
REQUEST #1 

 
MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Lionel 

 
1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 
sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for the 
applicant to pursue. 
 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 
Approve this request. 
 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 
 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

Special Conditions:  The proposed 4’ driveway additional width on the right side has existed for 
many years, and appears to fit within the neighborhood. 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE:  Unanimous 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 5 
September 9, 2020 

 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

 

5. Richard W. & Melissa Zibell (Owners) 4 Kenmare Road (Sheet B Lot 688) requesting 
variance from Land Use Code Section 190-31 to encroach 4 feet into the 6 foot required 
right side yard setback to construct a 10’x12’ shed.  R9 Zone, Ward 8. 

 
VOTING MEMBERS:  MacKay, Boucher, Currier, Lionel, Booras 
 
REQUEST #1 

 
MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Currier 

 
1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 
sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for the 
applicant to pursue. 
 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 
Approve this request. 
 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 
 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE:   Unanimous 

 

 

 

  

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 6 
September 9, 2020 

 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

 

6. Alberto Hernandez-Gutierrez (Owner) 35 Houde Street (Sheet 87 Lot 296) requesting 
variance from Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C) to exceed maximum driveway width, 
24 feet permitted, 24 feet existing – 30 feet requested.  RB Zone, Ward 4.  

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  MacKay, Boucher, Lionel, Currier, Kanakis 
 
REQUEST #1 

 
MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Lionel SECONDED BY:  Boucher 

 
1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 
sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for the 
applicant to pursue. 
 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 
Approve this request. 
 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 
 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

5. Substantial justice will not be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

Special Conditions:  The previous owner also used the proposed driveway for parking – so the 
30’ width effective driveway has been present for many years. 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE:  Unanimous 

 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 7 
September 9, 2020 

 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

 

7. Kyle S. & Brittney M. Cavagnaro (Owners) 83 Dublin Avenue (Sheet 53B Lot 4) 
requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-44 to exceed maximum fence 
height, 6 feet permitted, 8 feet requested within wooded area in rear of the house.  R9 
Zone, Ward 1.   

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Booras, Currier, MacKay, Lionel, Boucher 
 
REQUEST #1 

 
MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Booras 

 
1. The Board found that the variance is not needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 
sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for the 
applicant to pursue. 
 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 
Approve this request. 
 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 
 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

Special Conditions:  Board finds that this large wooded property is unique is it’s large size, and 
that an 8’ fence is reasonable in that the fence is inboard of the property line. 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE:  Unanimous 

 




